(c) in the case of Off-Market Share Purchases, the Maximum Price was S$7.93 (being 20%
above the Average Closing Price prior to the Latest Practicable Date) and accordingly, the
maximum amount of funds (excluding brokerage, stamp duties, commission, applicable
goods and services tax and other related expenses) required for effecting such Off-Market
Share Purchases would amount to approximately US$3,608,140,913;

(d) the Share Purchases were made out of the Company’s capital and profits as the Company
has decided that any Share Purchases made under the Share Purchase Mandate for which
approval is sought, will be made out of capital and profits;

(e) the Share Purchases took place on 1 January 2009 and the Shares purchased were
(i) cancelled; or (ii) held as Treasury Shares; and

(f) the Share Purchases were financed by a combination of internal source of funds and
external short-term bank borrowings.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

11

A(i) On-Market Share Purchases

Assuming the purchased Shares are cancelled:-

Group Company

Before Share After Share Before Share After Share
Purchases Purchases Purchases Purchases

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2009

Share capital 8,414,355 5,256,663 8,850,494 5,692,802

Reserves 2,516,774 2,516,774 1,317,080 1,317,080

Net asset value (NAV) 10,931,129 7,773,437 10,167,574 7,009,882

Current assets 12,870,634 11,291,788 6,686,444 6,677,347

Current liabilities 10,368,891 11,947,737 234,796 3,383,391

Total borrowings 9,579,732 11,158,578 936,328 4,084,923

Less: Cash and bank balances 5,134,901 3,556,055 9,097 –

Net debt(1) 4,444,831 7,602,523 927,231 4,084,923

Profit after tax and minority
interests 1,882,040 1,882,040 1,184,694 1,184,694

Number of shares as at
31 December 2009 (’000) 6,390,121 5,750,893 6,390,121 5,750,893

Weighted average number
of Shares as at
31 December 2009 (’000) 6,385,960 5,746,732 6,385,960 5,746,732

Financial Ratios

NAV per share(2) (US cents
per share) 171.06 135.17 159.11 121.89

Gross debt gearing(3) (times) 0.88 1.44 0.09 0.58

Net debt gearing(4) (times) 0.41 0.98 0.09 0.58

Current ratio(5) (times) 1.24 0.95 28.48 1.97

Basic EPS(6) (US cents per share) 29.47 32.75 18.55 20.62

Notes:-

(1) “Net debt” represents total borrowings less cash and bank balances.

(2) “NAV per share” represents net asset value divided by the number of Shares as at 31 December 2009.

(3) “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.

(4) “Net debt gearing” represents net debt divided by shareholders’ funds.

(5) “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

(6) “Basic EPS” represents profit after tax and minority interests divided by the weighted average number of
Shares as at 31 December 2009.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

A(ii) On-Market Share Purchases

Assuming the purchased Shares are held as Treasury Shares:-

Group Company

Before Share After Share Before Share After Share
Purchases Purchases Purchases Purchases

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2009

Share capital 8,414,355 8,414,355 8,850,494 8,850,494

Treasury shares – (3,157,692) – (3,157,692)

Reserves 2,516,774 2,516,774 1,317,080 1,317,080

Net asset value (NAV) 10,931,129 7,773,437 10,167,574 7,009,882

Current assets 12,870,634 11,291,788 6,686,444 6,677,347

Current liabilities 10,368,891 11,947,737 234,796 3,383,391

Total borrowings 9,579,732 11,158,578 936,328 4,084,923

Less: Cash and bank balances 5,134,901 3,556,055 9,097 –

Net debt(1) 4,444,831 7,602,523 927,231 4,084,923

Profit after tax and minority
interests 1,882,040 1,882,040 1,184,694 1,184,694

Number of shares as at
31 December 2009 (’000) 6,390,121 6,390,121 6,390,121 6,390,121

Weighted average number
of Shares as at
31 December 2009 (’000) 6,385,960 6,385,960 6,385,960 6,385,960

Financial Ratios

NAV per share(2) (US cents
per share) 171.06 121.65 159.11 109.70

Gross debt gearing(3) (times) 0.88 1.44 0.09 0.58

Net debt gearing(4) (times) 0.41 0.98 0.09 0.58

Current ratio(5) (times) 1.24 0.95 28.48 1.97

Basic EPS(6) (US cents per share) 29.47 29.47 18.55 18.55

Notes:-

(1) “Net debt” represents total borrowings less cash and bank balances.

(2) “NAV per share” represents net asset value divided by the number of Shares as at 31 December 2009.

(3) “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.

(4) “Net debt gearing” represents net debt divided by shareholders’ funds.

(5) “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

(6) “Basic EPS” represents profit after tax and minority interests divided by the weighted average number of
Shares as 31 December 2009.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

B(i) Off-Market Share Purchases

Assuming the purchased Shares are cancelled:-

Group Company

Before Share After Share Before Share After Share
Purchases Purchases Purchases Purchases

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2009

Share capital 8,414,355 4,806,214 8,850,494 5,242,353

Reserves 2,516,774 2,516,774 1,317,080 1,317,080

Net asset value (NAV) 10,931,129 7,322,988 10,167,574 6,559,433

Current assets 12,870,634 11,066,563 6,686,444 6,677,347

Current liabilities 10,368,891 12,172,962 234,796 3,833,840

Total borrowings 9,579,732 11,383,803 936,328 4,535,372

Less: Cash and bank balances 5,134,901 3,330,830 9,097 –

Net debt(1) 4,444,831 8,052,973 927,231 4,535,372

Profit after tax and minority
interests 1,882,040 1,882,040 1,184,694 1,184,694

Number of shares as at
31 December 2009 (’000) 6,390,121 5,750,893 6,390,121 5,750,893

Weighted average number
of Shares as at
31 December 2009 (’000) 6,385,960 5,746,732 6,385,960 5,746,732

Financial Ratios
NAV per share(2) (US cents
per share) 171.06 127.34 159.11 114.06

Gross debt gearing(3) (times) 0.88 1.55 0.09 0.69

Net debt gearing(4) (times) 0.41 1.10 0.09 0.69

Current ratio(5) (times) 1.24 0.91 28.48 1.74

Basic EPS(6) (US cents per share) 29.47 32.75 18.55 20.62

Notes:-

(1) “Net debt” represents total borrowings less cash and bank balances.

(2) “NAV per share” represents net asset value divided by the number of Shares as at 31 December 2009.

(3) “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.

(4) “Net debt gearing” represents net debt divided by shareholders’ funds.

(5) “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

(6) “Basic EPS” represents profit after tax and minority interests divided by the weighted average number of
Shares as at 31 December 2009.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

B(ii) Off-Market Share Purchases

Assuming the purchased Shares are held as Treasury Shares:-

Group Company

Before Share After Share Before Share After Share
Purchases Purchases Purchases Purchases

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2009

Share capital 8,414,355 8,414,355 8,850,494 8,850,494

Treasury shares – (3,608,141) – (3,608,141)

Reserves 2,516,774 2,516,774 1,317,080 1,317,080

Net asset value (NAV) 10,931,129 7,322,988 10,167,574 6,559,433

Current assets 12,870,634 11,066,563 6,686,444 6,677,347

Current liabilities 10,368,891 12,172,962 234,796 3,833,840

Total borrowings 9,579,732 11,383,803 936,328 4,535,372

Less: Cash and bank balances 5,134,901 3,330,830 9,097 –

Net debt(1) 4,444,831 8,052,973 927,231 4,535,372

Profit after tax and minority
interests 1,882,040 1,882,040 1,184,694 1,184,694

Number of shares as at
31 December 2009 (’000) 6,390,121 6,340,121 6,390,121 6,390,121

Weighted average number
of Shares as at
31 December 2009 (’000) 6,385,960 6,385,960 6,385,960 6,385,960

Financial Ratios

NAV per share(2) (US cents
per share) 171.06 114.60 159.11 102.65

Gross debt gearing(3) (times) 0.88 1.55 0.09 0.69

Net debt gearing(4) (times) 0.41 1.10 0.09 0.69

Current ratio(5) (times) 1.24 0.91 28.48 1.74

Basic EPS(6) (US cents per share) 29.47 29.47 18.55 18.55

Notes:-

(1) “Net debt” represents total borrowings less cash and bank balances.

(2) “NAV per share” represents net asset value divided by the number of Shares as at 31 December 2009.

(3) “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.

(4) “Net debt gearing” represents net debt divided by shareholders’ funds.

(5) “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

(6) “Basic EPS” represents profit after tax and minority interests divided by the weighted average number of
Shares as at 31 December 2009.

The financial effects set out above are purely for illustrative purposes only. Although

[…]

increased their voting rights by more than 1% in any period of 6 months.

10.7 If the Company decides to cease the purchase of Shares before it has purchased in full such
number of Shares authorised by its Shareholders at the latest EGM, the Company will promptly
inform its Shareholders of such cessation. This will assist Shareholders to determine if they can
buy any more Shares without incurring an obligation under Rule 14.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

17

10.8 Based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial Shareholders,
as at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the Directors and the Substantial
Shareholders before and after the purchase of Shares pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate,
assuming (i) the Company purchases the maximum 10% of the total number of issued Shares
(excluding Treasury Shares), and (ii) there is no change in the number of Shares held by the
Directors and the Substantial Shareholders or which they are deemed interested in, will be as
follows:–

Number of
Shares

comprised in
Before After outstanding

Before Share Purchases Share Share Share
(No. of Shares) Purchases Purchases Options

Direct Deemed Total
Interest Interest Interest %(13) %(14)

Directors

Kuok Khoon Hong(1) – 2,183,278,793 2,183,278,793 34.15 37.95 1,000,000

Martua Sitorus(2) 4,338,000 2,133,307,475 2,137,645,475 33.44 37.16 800,000

Chua Phuay Hee 2,169,812 – 2,169,812 0.03 0.04 500,000

Teo Kim Yong 14,492,508 – 14,492,508 0.23 0.25 500,000

Lee Hock Kuan(3) 310,000 61,000 371,000 0.01 0.01 500,000

Kuok Khoon Chen(4) – 11,693,156 11,693,156 0.18 0.20 –

Kuok Khoon Ean(5) – 486,400 486,400 0.01 0.01 200,000

John Daniel Rice – – – – – 200,000

Yeo Teng Yang – – – – – 250,000

Leong Horn Kee – – – – – 200,000

Tay Kah Chye – – – – – 200,000

Kwah Thiam Hock – – – – – 200,000

Substantial
Shareholders

WHPL(6) 1,874,362,577 – 1,874,362,577 29.32 32.58 –

Wilmar International
Holdings Limited(7)

(in members’
voluntary
liquidation) (“WIHL”) – 1,874,362,601 1,874,362,601 29.32 32.58 –

Kuok Khoon Hong(1) – 2,183,278,793 2,183,278,793 34.15 37.95 –

Martua Sitorus(2) 4,338,000 2,133,307,475 2,137,645,475 33.44 37.16 –

Golden Parklane
Limited(8) – 2,133,196,752 2,133,196,752 33.37 37.08 –

Archer Daniels Midland
Company(9) (“ADM”) – 2,536,375,301 2,536,375,301 39.68 44.09 –

Archer Daniels Midland
Asia-Pacific Limited(10) 305,612,925 1,874,362,601 2,179,975,526 34.10 37.89 –

Global Cocoa Holdings
Ltd 356,399,775 – 356,399,775 5.58 6.19 –

PPB Group Berhad 1,172,614,755 – 1,172,614,755 18.34 20.38 –

Kuok Brothers Sdn
Berhad(11) 230,000 1,174,011,955 1,174,241,955 18.37 20.41 –

Kerry Group Limited(12) – 535,326,678 535,326,678 8.37 9.31 –

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

18

Notes:-

(1) Mr Kuok Khoon Hong is deemed to be interested in 1,874,362,577 Shares held by WHPL, 24 Shares held by the
liquidator of WHPL in trust for WIHL pending distribution, 71,341,131 Shares held by Hong Lee Holdings (Pte) Ltd,
8,316,466 Shares held by HPR Investments Limited, 87,059,957 Shares held by HPRY Holdings Limited,
133,764,635 Shares held by Longhlin Asia Limited, 5,567,047 Shares held by Mallfield Holdings Limited, 2,722,956
Shares held by Pearson Investments Limited and 144,000 Shares held by Kuok Hock Swee & Sons Sdn Bhd.

(2) Mr Martua Sitorus is deemed to be interested in 110,723 Shares held by his spouse, 1,874,362,577 Shares held by